for the asset or liability in active markets,

 Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Derivatives are pairs of futures or forward contracts (long and short positions) entered into on stock
exchanges for speculative purposes. They are measured on the basis of a model using market
parameters, i.e. the market price of the instrument discounted using interest rates (Level 2). The effect
of unobservable inputs, if any, on the valuation of derivatives was negligible.

Class of financial instrument

Dec 31 2016 Level 2 Total

Current assets 96,624 96,624

Non-current assets 11,519 11,519

Total 108,143 108,143

Dec 31 2016 Level 2 Total

Current liabilities 85,584 85,584

Non-current liabilities 5,718 5,718

Total 91,302 91,302

Net fair value 16,841 16,841

The Polenergia Group

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2016

 (PLN ‘000)

 50

The table below presents the sensitivity of profit/loss to potential movements in market prices of
electricity and gas. The calculation was performed with respect to futures and forward contracts to buy
or sell electricity, classified as derivatives measured at fair value.

Effect on profit/loss  Dec 31 2016 Dec 31 2015

Market price increase +1% 193 296

Market price decrease -1% (199) (293)

22. Cash and cash equivalents

  Dec 31 2016 Dec 31 2015

Cash and cash equivalents 380,862 362,096

- cash in hand and at banks  380,862 362,096

Total cash and cash equivalents 380,862 362,096

For more information on restricted cash of PLN 114,082 thousand, see Note 37 (2015: PLN 129,430
thousand).

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates linked to interest rates for overnight deposits. Current
deposits are placed for various periods, from one day to one month, depending on the Group’s
immediate cash requirement, and earn interest at agreed interest rates.

The Polenergia Group

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2016

 (PLN ‘000)

 51

23. Share capital and statutory reserve funds/capital reserves

23.1 Share capital

[…]

hedge its currency and market price risks. The purpose of these transactions is to manage the
currency risk and the risk of market prices (in particular in electricity trading) which arise in the course
of the Group’s operations and in connection with the sources of funding it uses.

The key risks connected with the Group’s financial instruments are: interest rate risk, liquidity risk,
currency risk, and credit risk. The Management Board verifies and establishes rules for managing
each of these types of risk; the rules are briefly discussed below. The Group also monitors the risk of
market prices with respect to the financial instruments it holds.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to its non-current
financial liabilities.

It is the Group’s policy to manage its interest expense by using debt financing based on floating rates.
To hedge interest payments under its borrowings, the Group uses financial derivatives.

The table below presents sensitivity of the Group’s annual profit before tax (in connection with floating-
rate liabilities) to reasonably possible movements in interest rates, assuming that other factors remain
unchanged. The effect on the Group’s equity is not presented.

Period ended Dec 31 2016
Increase/decrease (percentage

points)
Effect on profit/loss before tax over 12

consecutive months (PLN ‘000)

1M WIBOR 1% (9,436)
1M EURIBOR 1% (310)
1M WIBOR -1% 9,436
1M EURIBOR -1% 310

Period ended Dec 31 2015
Increase/decrease (percentage

points)
Effect on profit/loss before tax over 12

consecutive months (PLN ‘000)

1M WIBOR 1% (9,804)
1M EURIBOR 1% (360)
1M WIBOR -1% 9,804
1M EURIBOR -1% 360

The Polenergia Group

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2016

 (PLN ‘000)

 70

Currency risk

The Group’s currency risk involves primarily the risk of changes in the euro exchange rate with respect
to its short currency position under bank deposits, investment commitments, and investment credit
facilities.
 As at December 31st 2016, the position was valued at EUR 7m. It is not hedged against changes in
currency exchange rates.

Except in the case of the above unhedged currency position, when negotiating the terms of hedging
derivatives, the Group seeks to match those terms with the terms of the hedged item, thus ensuring